BEFORE THE MINNESOTA
BOARD OF EXECUTIVES
FOR LONG TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS

In the Matter 6f " STIPULATION AND

Crystal D. Rhoden . CONSENT ORDER
ALD Applicant , : . '

. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by Crystal D. Rhodén (“Appliggnt”) and
e L wtherﬁiﬁnesé)tavBoardaof ?:Exéi:mives-foﬂuoﬁg4-’1?ennr-Se1:vlices,and;Supﬁons (“Board?”’)-Standards of |
Practice Committee (“Cominittee”) as follows:
L
JURISDICTION
1, The Board.is authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes chapter 144A to license
and regulate Iiéensgaes and applicants.and to take disciplinary action as appropriate. '
2. Applicant is subject to the{jurisdictioﬁ of the Board with res;pect to the matters
referred to in this Stipulation and Consent Order, !
| IL.

FACTS. -

re

3. On May 20, 202 [ Applicant Sibmitted ai application ;o the BBmd for the license
of Assis_t_ed Living Director,

4. Appldicant disclosed duriI:[g the application process that a policy violation- had
occurred resulting in .té:nniilation by e'rr-1pfoyer. |

5. Further investigation re_ygaled’ that oi;' November 7, 2019, the Minpeéoté Board of
Nursing issueda Stipulation and Consent Order (“2019 Nursing Order”) that applied to

~ Applicant’s registration as a Licensed Practical Nurse (“LPN”).



-6. The 2019 Nursing -O}der found that in 2018 and 2019, Applicant falsified
timesheéts, resulting in overpayment of approximately $20,000. Applicant’s employment was
terminated, and Applicant repaid the misappropriated -funds-. The 2019 Nursing -Order
reprimanded Applicant and required her to complete continuing edu-cation and a one-on-one
consultation on topics relz;ted to ethics. ;

7. On‘ September 1, 2020 the Board of Nursing _rei;'lstated Applica:nt?s LPN

reg1strat10n w1thout cond1t1ons upon determlmng that Apphcant had completed the reqmrements

- . -«.} h-——‘,(_.a-‘—vﬁm Sy gy = meme

of the 2019 Nursing Order.
111
kEGULATIONS
8. The Board views Applicant's practices as described ‘above to be in violation of

%

statutes and rles enforced by the Board and to co;lstitute a reasonable basJis in law and fact to
justify the disciplinary action provided f01: in this' Stipulation and éonsent Order. .Applicanqt
agrees that the conduct cited above constitutes the following violatipns: E

a. Commission of dcts of misconduct related to the qualifications, function,

or duties of an assisted living director and evidenced unfitness to: perform as an assisted living )

_director in'a manner.=consist§nt with protecting resident health, safety, and welfare, in violation

of Minnesota Rule 6400.7095, subpart 1.G.; and
b. Engaging in fraudulent, deceptive, or dishonest conduct that adversely
affects the individual’s ability or fitness to practice as an assisted living directot, in violation of

Minnesota Rule 6400:7095, subpart 1.H.



N

IV.
REMEDY
9. Upon this stipulation and all the files, records, and proc;eedings_ herein, and
without further notice or hearing, the. Board enters an order aid CONDITIONS Applicant’s
application as follows: |
a. Within six months of the date of this Stipulation and Consent Order,

Applic?:mt shall successfully coriplete at least eight hours of continuing education on the topic of -

N S

ethics as it relates to the practice of directing assisted living facilities. The course or courses

.must be approved in advance by the Committee. -Successful completion shall:.be determined by

the Committee or its designee.

b. Within one month of the date-of complétion of the course desci‘ib;d above,
Applicant must submit t0 the Committee. a typewritten report, two to three pag;es in length,
addressing what she learned i{r{the course. Applicant r;lust rqﬂ'ect’ on the 'situalgion described in,
the Facts section of this Stipulation and Conse’nt Order and describe how she will apply her
knowledge to her current and future practice. “The Committee shall have sole discretion to
determiné whether the report successfully fulfills this requirement. |

c.. - During the =-pe{io_d of time ﬂtlét this Stipi;lé.tion and ¢6n3gnt .Order: is in.
effect, Applicant shall notify all present and 1%1ture emblZyers of the existence of this Stipulation
and Consent Order and the 2019, Nursigg Order. Prior to enga;ging in the practice of assisted
living directing, @pplicantshall provide a true copy of this Stipulation and Consent Order and
the 2019 Nursing Order to her empl'c;yer; _s'upervisor; or contractor, or prospective employer or

contractor.



d. If Applicant is; worki__r.ig as an assisted living director at the time this
Stipulation’ and C_onsen:t Order is issued, Applicant must cause her employer ‘;o submit
verification to the Board that Applicant provided it a copy of this Stipulation and Consent Order
and the 2019 Nursing Ordt;r. ‘ |
10.  Upon completing :the requirements set forth in paragraph 9, above, Applicant may
petitioq to have tl/le‘ conditiong removed from Applicant’s -appliqg)ﬁon. Applicant may be
1:equircfi-_ to meet with the Committee upon petitioning.  Applicant shaﬂ'f{hgye. the _Bur@et_r :of
proving that Applicant has.complied with. ﬂ;e -conditions ;:lnd that Applicant. is'q_ualiﬁed to
practice as an assis_ted living director safely and competently in Fhe State of Minnésota.
Applicant's compliance with the forégoing requiremeﬁts shall not create a presumption that the
conditions shoyld be removed. - Upon consider-ationA of ‘_;hepevidehce subﬁﬁéd by Applicant or
obtained through Board investigatioti, the Board may remove, amend, or continue the conditions
imposed by this Stipulation and Consent Order. ‘ .
11. Appiicant’_s ,a,pplicatioﬁ for an assisted living director license shall be granted
upon successful completion of the terms -of this Stipulation and Consent Ordgr and upon
satisfactorily meeting all othei' require‘lflents of Appli‘cant-’s qpplicgtion.

U

CONSEQUENCES FOR NONCOMPI___.IANCE- OR ADDITIONAL VIOLATIONS

12. It is Applicant's responsibility to ensure all documents, reports, or other materials

2

required to be filed with the Board pursuant to this Stipulation and. Consent Order aretimely
filed by those making the payment or prepaﬁngathe report, evaluation, or documentation. Failure

to Tfile reports on or ‘before their due date is a violation -of this ‘Stipulation ‘and Consent Order.

{



The infoﬁnation contained in the reports, evaluations, and documentation shall be submitted to
the Board by United States Mail, courier, or p_e'rsoﬁal' delivery only.

13.  If Applicant fails to comply with or violates this Stipulation and Consent Order,
the Committee may, in its disc;etion, seek additional discipline either by initiating a contested
case proceeding pursuant to Minnesota Statutes] chapter 14 or by bringing the matter directly to
the Board pursuant to the following procedure:

4. The Committee shall schedule a' hearing before the Board. | At 'Ieaé_t‘_ ,
20 days before the hearing, the Commiittee jshall mail Applicant a notice of the violation(s)
alleged by the Comrhittee. In addition, the notice shall designate the time and place of the
Vhearing. Within te:n days after the notice is mailed, Applicant shall submit a writt;aﬁ response to
the allegations. If Applicant does not submit a timely response to the Bpard, the allegations may
be deemed admitted. d

b. The Committee, in its .discretion, may scheduIeA a conference with
Applicant prior to the hearing before the Board to discuss the allegations and to attempt to
resolve the allegations through agreement.

C. Prior to the hearing before the Board, the Committee and Applicant may
7‘ _ submit affidavits and written ar_g‘ument in support of t_heir positions. . At the hearing, the
Committee and Applicant may present oral argument.- Argument shall not refer to matters
outside the record. The evidentiary record shall be limited to the affidavits submitted prior to the
hearing and this Stipulation and Consent Order. The Committee shall have the burden of
'proviné by a preponderance of the evidence that a violation has occurred. If Applicant has failed

to submit a timely resporise to the alleg"ations; Applicant may not contest the allegations, but may

present argument concerning the appropriateness of additional discipline. Applicant waives a



hearing before an administrative law judge, discovery, cross-exa_mination. of adverse witnesses,
and other procedures.governing hearings pursuant to Minnesota Statutes chapter 14.

4 -Applic;mt's cc_)rrectioﬁ ‘of a violation before the conference, hearing, or
meeting c;f the Board may be taken into account by the Boardlb'ut shall not limit the Board's.
authority to impose discipline for the violation. A decision by the Committee not to seek
discipline when it first learns of a violation shall not waive the Committee’s right to later' seek.

+ s

* discipline for that violation, either aloner"_i_)_lj :inwcombinat'it)n with -other vi'c_)latioﬁs,_ at any time
while this Stipulation and Consent Order is in effect. ‘

e.w Followil;g_. the hearing, the Board will delii::erate* confidentially. If the
allegations are not proved, the Board shallf distniss the allegations.j ’-If a violation is proved, the
Bga.rti may impose additional discipline, including, additional conditions or limitations on
Applic;ént’s practice, suspension, or revocation of Applicant's‘lic'ense.r 7

f . ~'Nothing herein shall limit the Committee’s or -‘ the Board's right to
-temporarily suspend Appli'cant-'s- license pursuant-to Minnesota Stamtqs section 214.077, based
on a violation of this Stipulatioﬁ and Consent Order o based on conduct pf Agplicant not
_ specifically referred to herein. -

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
14, In the event the Board at its discretion. does not apprc‘we-‘this _settfement, this
stipulation is withdrawn and’sha}l be of no e_videntiary value and shall not be relied upon nor . |
introduced by either party to this stipulation, except that Applicant agrees that _s];;éﬁld the“ Board

reject this stipulation and this case proceeds to hearing, Applicax{t will assert no claim that the



Board was prejudiced by its review and discussion of this stipulation or of any records relating'to
this matter. - ) -

15. In the event Applicant resides or practices outside the State of Minnesota,
Applicant must promptly notify the Board in writing of the location of her residence and all work

sites. Periods of residency or practice outside of _Minpesota will -not be credited toward any

period of Applicant’s suspended, limited, or conditioned license in Minnesota unless Applicant

demonstrates that ‘practice in another state conforms completely with Applicant’s, Minnesota. . L

license to practice as a licensed assisted living director.

16.  Any appropriate court may, upon application of the Board, enter its decree
enforcing the ordér of the Board. ’ “

| 17.  Applicant has. ldeen advised by Board representatives that_éhe may choose to be

represented by legal counsel in this matter. Applicant has knowingly waived legal represen_tation-
in this matter, The Standards_ of Practice Co’mmittee ie represented by Nicholas Lienesch: and
Alexandria Mountain, Assistant Attorneys General.

18. Applicant waives all formal hearings on this matter and all other procedures
_ before the Board to which Apphcant may be entitled under the anesota or Umted States
- const1tut1ons, statutes or rules and agrees that the order to be entered pursuant to the st1pulat1on

shall be the final order herein.

19.  Applicant hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all claims against the
Board, the Ofﬁee of’til‘e Minnesota Attorney General, the State of Minnesota and their ag‘ents,l
employees, and representatiyes which may otherwise be avaitable to- Applicant relative to the
action taken orl authorized against Applicant’s -licerlse‘ to practice as a licensed assisted living

director under this stipulation.
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- 20, Apphcant hereby acknowledges that she has read, understands aid agrees to this ‘
stipulation and has freely and voluntanly signed the stlpulatlon without threat or prom1se by, the .
Board or any of its members, employees, or agents. When slgmng the stipulation, Applicant |
_ | acknowledges she is ﬁ;lly aware the-stlpulatmn is not binding unless and until ;t 1;7 approved by
- the Board. : - ) |
oL ’I'lus Stipulation and Consent Ordér constitutes a disciplinary aiction against
Applicant. . | '. | . |
L ;“%2__ ;_zhs Stlpulanon and - Consept Order isa pubhc document and will | be sent to. all e s
| apprppnate'rdata"banksfand*»entmes consistent with Board policy.
| 23.  This Stipulation and Consent Order contains the entire agréeﬁlgnt between the |

parties there being, no other agree:ﬁent of any- kmd, verbal or otherwise, which‘varigS this

stipulation.

CONSENT: . ‘

N . FOR THE STANDARDS OF -
o , %CE COMMITTEE.

CRYSTAL D. RHODEN | .E'OAR%IE" MBER

- ALD Applicant : '

.- wﬂb%-DatedmlD\l@(QD%:] B -5 -,,"-i—-. SR ’“Dated.“’ / 5/ & frs e e 7 e 2 'r"’"”“ T T
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ORDER

Upon consideration of the Stipulation and all the files, records, and proc;eedings herein,
the terms of the Stipulation are approved and adopted, and the recommended remedy set forth in
the Stipulation is hereby issued as an Order of this Board effective this 5_ day of

&MM , _Ro%/ *
MINNESOTA BOARD OF EXECUTIVES

FOR LONG TERM SERVICES AND
SUPPORTS

RANDY SNYDER
Executive Director

[#5049876-v1



